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FINAL CLOSURE PLAN FOR UNDERGROUND STCRAGE
TANK REMOVAL

January 15, 1991

for
Damele Property
4401 Market St.
Oakland, California 94608-3423
contact person:
Mrs. J. Damele

415-531-0778
praperly owner:

Mr. and Mrs. C. Damele
3750 Victor Ave.
Oakland, California 94619

primary contact / project manager:

W. A. Craig, Inc.

Contractor:
- W. A. Craig, Inc.
~ P.0O.Box 448
Napa, California 94559
415-525-2780

contact person: W. A. Craig, |l

Contractor License: 455752 A, B, and Hazardous Materials
(copies attached)

workmans compensation: PC 992397 (exp. date May 20, 1991)
{copies attached)
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TANK REMOVAL INFORMATION
Rate: June 22, 1990

Beason for removal: Tanks were no longer in use.

Tank Transporter: H and H Environmental'Service. Inc.
220 China Basin

San Francisco, Ca. 941087
CAD 003754

Disposal _of tanks: Tanks shipped to:

H and H Environmental Service, Inc.
220 China Basin

San Francisco, Ca. 941087

CAD 003754

Soil/w [ ater sample processing: Soil samples were analyzed by:

Anametrix, Inc.
Environmental and Analytical Chemistry
1961 Concourse Dr., Suite E
San Jose, California 95131
(note: sample processing and associated method
preparation numbers are noted on the lab results which
are attached.)

Location .of the tanks: * A map is attached which shows the location
of the tanks and associated underground piping as well as, streets,
north direction, scale, and buildings on site.

Sampling: please note the attached report by Environmental Bio-
Systems, Inc.

Sampling mg:hg‘gglggy; please note the attached report by

- Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.

Disposal of stockpiles: Upon receiving the sample results, W. A.

Craig, Inc. consulted with Mr. Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division,
and it was agreed that based on the soil sample results the
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stockpiled material could be returned to the respective pits from
which it had been removed.

SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING THE TANKS

please attached report by Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc.
NCLUSIONS AND R MMENDATIONS:

On the basis of the soil sample results, it can be concluded that the
pits can be closed, but that due to the levels of contaminants in the
soil the instalation of one or more ground-water monitoring wells at
this location is recommended. These monitoring wells would
provide the means to monitor and to evaluate the ground-water
quality and direction of flow beneath the site. The monitoring
program would be in accordance with the guidelines established by
the SFRWQCB.

| Declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information is
true and correct.

Executed this day of January 15,1991
Nature of Business: Industrial and Environmental Construction
Name of Business W. A. Craig, Inc.
Address of Business: P. O. Box 448,
‘Napa, California 94559

Printed name and title of applicant:

W. A. Craig, Il

4 (exp. 6-1991)




ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.
B Innovative Solutions for a Better Environment

July 26, 1990

W. A. Craig, Inc.
P.O. Box 448
Napa, CA 94559

Attcntion: Bill Craig

The following documentation concerns the initial tank removal sampling and assessment.
erformed by Environmental Bio-Systems, Inc. (EBS) for W.A. Craig, Inc. on-Jyme 2,

DAMELE PROPERTY
4401 MARKET STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EBS was retained by W. A. Craig, Inc. to performn the following services:

« collect samples from beneath underground storage tanks (UST's) as indicated by
the local implementing agency representative.
» transport all samples to a certified analytical laboratory for analysis.
* provide a written summary of observations, procedures, and analytical results
including a diagram of sampling locations.
On the above specified date, clié¥F800-gallon, and#wee 500 gallon gasoline tanks were
removed. Subsequent sampling of the soil surrounmding the tank was performed in
accordance with the specifications of Inspector Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

VISUAL OBSERVATIONS

Tunlt A (500 galion)was constructed of single walled steel. The entire surface of the tank

. was rusted. Three holes ranging from .5 10 1.0 inches in diameter were noted on the top of
o the tank (at fill end and in center of tank). Slighi} 1 slaining and a strong

b hynd;‘ﬁca;‘bou odar were noted in the backfill and” & non-fill end of the

o “Tank B (500 gallon) was constructed of 3iagh walled steel. The entire surface of the tank
Sae amsmd A single hole, approximately:75 inches in distneter, was noted near the *
battom of the non-fill end ‘of the fank. Modc:ate hydrocarbon staining and a strong
hydrocarbon odor were noted in the backfill and native soil near the non-fill end of the

tank. _

30028 Industrial Pkwy, SW, Sulte C  Hayward, CA 94544 (415) 429-9988  Fax (415) 429-918%




7126/90 W.A. CRAIG, INC. @
DAMELE PROPERTY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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Tk 0500 gallon) was constructed of single walled steel. The entire surface of the tank

‘was rusted and some areas of pitting were noted. A single hole, approximately 25 inches
in diameter, was noted near the bottom of the fill end of the tank. A slight hydrocarbon
odor was noted in the backfill and native soil near the non-fill end of the tank.

~Tank D (1,000 gallon) was constructed of single walled steel. Approximately 25% of the
surface of the tank was rusted. A split seam, sfroximately 3.0 inches in length, was
noted near the top of the fill end of the tank. Heavy hydrocarbon staining and a strong
hydrocarbon odor were noted in the backfill and native soil beneath the tank.

SAMPLING

At the request of Inspector Byrme, qpe seil sample was colleoted
feet bélow the centers of tanks A;¥amd C, and either ¢

Two composite soil samples consisting of rﬁhms
stocigpiled material generated during tank reffiovaf:
The following discussion of sample locations and depths corresponds to the enclosed
sampling diagram. For a detailed description of the sampling protocols used, see the
sampling methodology section of this document.

Composite soil samplc_ﬁ&i&-ﬂ--wﬁs collected from the stockpiled material (approximately
5Q cubic yandg) which was generated during the removal of tanks A and B,

Sample #52 was taken bencath the center of tank B at a depth oF 8.3 fest.
Samph #33 was taken beneath the center of tank C at a depth f 7.5 fcgt.
Sampkt#S-fl wgs..tgken beneath the non-fill end of tank D at a depthd'ﬁ.ﬂfm
Sample 7#85lwas taken beneath the fill end of tank D at a depth of 8.0 feet.

ple #56 was taken beneath the center of tank A at a depth of 8.5 feet.

Compositc soil sample #574-D was collecied from the stockpiled materia! (approximately
50 cubic yards) which was generated during the excavation of tanks C and D and during
additional excavation of soil from beneath-the fill ends of tanks A and B.

Sample #S was taken beneath the fill ends of tanks A and B at a depth of 15.0 feet.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIQO-SYSTEMS, INC. #010-118




W.A. CRAIG, INC. @
DAMELE PROPERTY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLING METHODOLOGY J
Composite soil samples were collected in accordance with Bay Area Air Quality
Management Guidelines. _

Individual soil samples were removed from the tank pit in a backhoe bucket. After
removing the first 3 to 4 inches of soil just above the teeth of the bucket, presumably
slough, the samples were contained by driving clean brass tubes (1.92" x 6"} into the
exposed layer of soil. Soil was packed into the wbes to eliminate the possibility of
headspace within the sample container. Thus prepared, the ends of the tubes were wrapped
with aluminum foil and sealed with plastic caps. After removing excess foil, electrical tape
was applied to the seams between cap and tube in an effort to reduce the evaporative loss of
volatile constituents.

The samples were placed in a coaler on ice and transported under chain of custody
documentation to Anametrix, Inc., a certified hazardous materials testing laborato,

(HMLT # 151). :
Analytical methods used by Anametrix, Inc. were consistent with current guidelines set
forth by the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB).
SAMPLE ANALYSIS
All samples were analyzed for total pettolemm hydrocarbons (TPH) taloutated as gasoline,
benizans, soluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).
RESULTS

The certified analytical report indicating the results of sample analyses has been attached to
this report.

Soil sample § l&-D was found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentration of SN
per million (ppm), benzene at 0.22 ppm; toluene at 0.37 ppm, ethylbenzene at 0.38 ppm,
and xylenes at 1.1 ppm. :

Soil sample #82 was found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentration 6#360 ppm;
benzene at 0.99 ppm, toluene at 12 ppm, ethylbenzene at 9.5 ppm, and xylenes at 53 ppm.

Soil sample #33 was found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentratione 160 ppm,
benzene at 1.2 ppm, toluene at 2.5 ppm, ethylbenzene at 2.8 ppm, and xylenes at 13 ppm.

Soil sample #84 was found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentration of 210- -

benzene at 3.3 ppm, toluene at 9.4 ppm, ethylbenzene at 7.6 ppm, and xyleiii‘fs*’ai §2 ppm.

Soil samp!é’%ﬁ'ﬁ*as--found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentratieﬁ_df 870ppm, -
benzene at 3.2 ppm, toluene at 24 ppm, ethylbenzene at 20 ppm, and xylenes at'1 10 ppm.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. #010-118




7/26/90 W.A. CRAIG, INC., @
DAMELE PROPERTY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Soil samplé#86 wias found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentration
benzene at § ppm, toluene at 24 ppm, ethylbenzene at 26 ppm, and xylenes
Soil sample #8FA-D was found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentration '
benzene at § ), toluene at 1.3 ppm, ethylbenzene at 1.8 ppm, and xylenes at 13 ppm.

Soil sample#@8 was found to contain TPH as gasoline at a concentration gf
benzene atB# 'wpm, toluene at 14 ppm, ethylbenzene at 7.1 ppm, and xylen:

RECOMMENDATIONS

The State Water Resources Control Board document, Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
Field Manual (LUFT), supported by the SFRWQCB, defines acceptable limits and
appropriate actions in dealing with tank removal and associated contamination.

The presence of fuel hydrocarbons in excess of 100 ppm in samples collected beneath all
four tanks necessitates further investigation. Such investigatory actions should include
additional excavation of the tank pit to determine the vertical and lateral extent of
hydrocarbon contamination in excess of 100 ppm in the native soil surrounding the tank.
Excavation of soils containing concentrations of hydrocarbons in excess of 100 ppm, if
feasible, should be performed unti} certified laboratory analysis confirms that acceptable
levels have been attained.

In accordance with the LUFT manual, required groundwater investigatory actions should
include the installation of at least one groundwater monitoring well within ten feet of the
former tank pit for the collection of groundwater quality data. Also in accordance with
LUFT guidelines, a determination of the direction of groundwater gradient must be
accomplished. To satisfy this requirement two additional groundwater reference points
would be necessary. Consequently, two additional wells would need to be installed. Itis
acceptable to use a previously installed well on an adjacent property (if any exist) that has
been properly screened as reference point, in lieu of requiring the installation of additional
wells.

Analytical résults for sample#i81#4+D (composite sample from stockpile) indicate that this
material contains concentrations of hydrotarbons which are within acceptable limits for
class I landfil} disposal. Therefore, this material can be hauled to an accepting class III
landfill for final disposition,

dite sarapte #87A-D contains concentrations of hydrocarbons which exceed
ac linsits for disposal at a class 11T landfill. Consequently, appropriate actions
- include disposal of this material at a class I hazardous materials landfill, disposal at an
accepting class IT landfill, or on site treatment using acceptable acration methods in
accordance with regulatory specifications, until residual levels of hydrocarbons have been
diminished to acceptable levels for class III landfill disposal.

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. #010-118




7/26/90 W.A. CRAIG, INC. @
DAMELE PROPERTY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

REPORTAGE ,
Copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody, and the certified analytical report
should be submitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health,

The following addresses have been listed for your convenience:

Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1111 Jackson Street

Room 6040

Oakland, CA 94607

Attention: Fue! Leaks Division

County of Alameda

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

ATTN: Dennis Byme

igfg;éou have any questions, or if [ may be of further service please contact me at (415) 429-
8.

Sincerely,
' ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC,

&L 0 - :

Brenda D. McNabb
- Project Manager

Wﬁ&ﬂm

Babcock
Envxmnmcntal Scientist

BDM/so

ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC. #010-118
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;Gnvlaonmmlml £ Analylicod Christes / ] 3 ' ) L :
4961 Coneauise Devory, Suite: £ San Jose £ 20000 . S K o
(408)432- 8152 - Fax (A08) 437 fiFR ) B

- Brenda McNabb July 06, 1990

" Environmental Bio~Systems Anametrix W.O.#: 9006305
:30028 Industrial Parkway, S.W. Date Received : 06/22/90
Suite C Project Number : 010-118

. Hayward, CA 94544

- Dear Mr. McNabb:

_Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
_your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

ﬁNOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
: blank contamination.

.1f there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
- for using ANAMETRIX, INC. '

. Sincerely,

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.

Laboratory Manager




-,;RESULTS

29006305-01
9006305-02
§9006305-03
9006305-04
{9006305-05
9006305-06
2006305-07

9006305 08

REPORT
INC,

ANAMETRIX,

SUMMARY

Environmental Bio-Systems

30028 Industrial Parkway,

Suite C
Hayward, CA 94544
Brenda McNabb

Sample |

SOIL
SOIL
SOIL
SOIL
S501L
SOIL
SOIL

S‘W‘

| Date |

|06/22/90|
06/22/90 |
06/22/90 |
06/22/90 |
06/22/90 |
06/22/90|
06/22/90|
06/22/90]

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.#:
Date Received

Purchase Orderi:
Project No. :
Date Released :

| Date

TPHg
TPHg
TPHg
TPHY
TPHg
TPHg
TPHg

Report Summary - Page 1

9006305
06/22/90
N/A
010~-118
07/06/90

| Date

|06/29/90
|06/29/90
|06/29/90
| 06/30/90
|06/30/90
|06/30/90
| 06/30/90
| 06/30/90

iInst{

|Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |135?

|N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX INC. (408) 432-8192

. e

sampled
~anl.TPHg:
ext,TPHA:
anl,TPHA:

108 88 3
100-41-4

010-118 S1a,B,C,D
SOIL +

06/22/90

06/29/90

N/A

N/A

Compound Name

Benzene
Toluene _
Ethylbenzene

Anametrix I.D. : 9006305 01
Analyst Gy
Supervisor PEXA

Date released : 07/06/90
Date ext. TOG

Date anl. TOG

Reporting
Limit
(mg/Kg)

0.125
0.125
0.125

Total Xylenes
TPH as Gascline

l330f29-7

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation llmlt for
the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determlned
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

:'5~-Serv1ces (Cal DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS.
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

9006305~ 02
GV

6n
07/06/90

010-118 52 Anametrix I.D.

50IL - Analyst '

06/22/90 _ Supervisor
anl.TPHg: 06/29/90 _ Date released
ext.TPHd: N/A " Date ext. TOG
anl.TPHd: N/A _ ; Date anl. TOG

LT T

v

-y w

N/A

Reporting
Limit
Compound Name

Benzene
i08-88-3 Toluene
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes
; TPH as Gasoline

Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for
the method. '
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determlned
by modlfled EPA 8020.

All testinq procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 2




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

‘

ample I.D. 010-118 53

atrix SOIL -
sampled : 06/22/90
anl.TPHg: 06/29/90
ext.TPHd: N/A
anl,TPHd:

Compound Name

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor ,

Date released

Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

Reporting
Limit

P GV
! OCn

|
|
I
|
|

N/A

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.

- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is deternmined by GCFID

using EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined-,.“-ﬂf

by modified EPA 8020,

. All testing procedures follow California Department of Health

Sexrvices (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 3

9006305-073 -?*Q

07/06/90 .



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I D. 010-118 S4 . Anametrix I.D. 9005305 04
SOIL ' Analyst G-
06/22/90 ' Supervisor : D O
06/30/90 : , Date released 07/06/90
N/A Date ext. TOG N/A
N/A : Date anl. TOG N/A

Reporting Amount
imi Found

Compound Name : (mg/Kg)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gascline

Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for
the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determlned by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes are determlned
by modified EPA 8020.

-~ All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
=f:Serv1ces {Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 4




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

010~-118 S5 , Anametrix I.D. : 9006305-05. .°
SOIL ' Analyst : GV~ _

sampled 06/22/90 Supervisor 1 O

anl.TPHg: 06/30/90 : Date released 07/06/90

ext,TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
> anl,TPHd: N/A _ Date anl. TOG : N

/A

Reporting
Limit
Compound Name

. Benzene ‘ 1.25
108-88ﬁ3 _ Toluene ‘ 1,25
100~-41-4 Ethylbenzene 1.25
1330-20~7 Total Xylenes
“- .. 7 -] TPH as Gasoline

y Not detected at or above the practlcal quantltatlon limit for
= . the methed. '
IPHg-- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determlned by GCFID
: using EPA Method 5030.
BTEx ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined’
by modified EPA 8020.

All. testlng procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 5




- ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS -
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

9006305-06‘.
GV |
08 -
07/06/90
N/A

N/A

g Sample I. D 't 010-118 S6 - - Anametrix I.D.
SOIL - _ : Analyst
06/22/90 Supervisor ,
. 06/30/90 ~©  Date released
ext.TPHA: N/A Date ext. TOG
~anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG

FE BE B0 FE S h

_ Reporting Amount.,'
: _ Limit Found
cas # . (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg)

71l-43-2 Benzene
108-88-3 Toluene
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes
Pt TPH as Gasoline

_ Not detected at or above the practlcal quantitatien llmlt for
the method..
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID.
using EPA Method 5030.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determlned
by modifled EPA 8020.

All testlng procedures follow California Department -of Health
Servlces (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page ©




| ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX INC. (408} 432- -8192

0l10-118 S7A,B,C,D : - Anametrix I.D.
SOIL - ' Analyst
sampled 06/22/90 _ Supervisor ,
anl.TPHg: 06/30/90 .. Date released.
e ext,TPHd: N/A ' Date ext. TOG
2 anl.TPHA: N/A ' Date anl. TOG

9006305 07
GU- S
D
07/06/90 .
N/A

N/A

P S 28 e *3 ke

Reporting Amount. |-
imi ‘ Found
Compound Name (mg/Kg) ~

71- 43 2 Benzene
lo8~88-3 . Toluene
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes
oL TPH as Gasoline

- Not detected at or above the practlcal quantltatlon limit for
the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
‘using EPA Method 5030.

:._Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined.
~ by modlfled EPA 8020.

f":All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
'Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 7




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

é

ample I.D.
Matrix
Date sampled
‘Date anl.TPHqg:
ate ext.TPHA4:

ANAMETRIX,

010-118 S8
SOIL
06/22/90
06/30/90
N/A

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.

Analyst,
Supervisor .
Date released
Date ext. TOG
Date anl. TOG

9006305-08

vz

T D0

07/06/90

,atg anl.TPH4:

Reporting
‘ Limit
Compound Name (mg/Kg)

Benzene
Toluene. - _
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes
TPH as Gasoline

Not detected at or above the practlcal quantltatlon llmlt for
... the method.
PHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline is determined by GCFID
" _u51ng EPA Method 5030.
TEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined °*
‘ by modlfled EPA 8020.

All testlng procedures follow California Department of Health
Serv1ces (Cal DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 8




., ENVIRONMENTAL BIQ-SYSTEMS, INC,

30028 INDUSTRIAL PXWY. S.W.

7 HAYWARD, CA. 04544 |
. (418) 429-9988
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, ENVIRONMENTAL BIO-SYSTEMS, INC.
30028 INDUSTRIAL PEWY. S.W.
" HAYWARD, CA. 94544 ;

(418)  429-9988

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
- SITE Annnnés . CLIENT:
Derde Rapecy WA Coeg | Tac
etk 5 WL g o0 o018
Oc.a\c\L.,\cQ CA DATE sampLED: & 22 40

: LAB”ORATORY: W\"JWJ\*\% nmrLe A |

‘ SAMPLE # MATR]X ANALYSIS TURNAROUND

.'C-)\*H%'w-\b Sol Tdes coslve PTBY D UeK
4;‘;55 . AN , \\ ~ \y ? N b
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v RIC. F;saher & Ca

1499 N Main Street,

P. 0. Box §101
Walnut Creek, Ca,
ﬁqlJ:E;_f'
lNéunEp B

qu A.. Craig Inc.
P 0. Bax 448

Suite 340

- 945968101

‘i - SUB-CODE

! COMPANY
| OLETTER A

| COMPANY B

i LETTER

b AT TR A

SSUE DATE (MMIDDJYY}

FIOTINC

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND COINFEF.lS'
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,

i EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOHDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW .

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

GOTHAM 1 ?‘ZbRP«NCE CD

- B

NEW HaMPEH IR'E

Ense)

LETTER

IMSURem;g;ca[' .

COMPANY c

. LETTER

cm"MYD CREPUBLIC INDEMNITY COMPANY

[ coMPANY E

LETTER

. INDICATED "NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR GTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
* CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS DF SUCH POLIC!ES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN HEDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS
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3
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“Nf?ELLATIQN 3 ! : S
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL = DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TQ MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL-IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
LIABILITY. OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
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